

02-09-2000

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #57

2/1/00

02-28-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

101275921

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type x X Assignment New License (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Reel # Frame # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Champion International Corporation Name 19 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation **Association** Other New York Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Donohue Name Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 500 Sherbrooke Street West Address (line 1) Address (line 2) | Suite 800 Address (line 3) | Montreal Quebec Canada H3A 3C6 State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual General Partnership **Limited Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Quebec FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 02/28/2000 DHGUYEN 00000057 75356228 40.00 OP FC:481

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 207

TRADEMA

1

REEL: 002026 FRAME: 0613

| FORM | | -1618B |
|-------------|-------|--------|
| Expires 06/ | 30/99 | |
| OMB 0651- | 0027 | |
| | | |

,

| S. Department of Commerce |
|----------------------------|
| atent and Trademark Office |
| TDADEMADK |

| Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 1016B P | age z | Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | |
|--|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| | Representative Name and Address | Enter for the first Receiving F | Party only. | |
| Name | Paulette R. Carey, Esq. | | | |
| Address (line 1) | Buchman & O'Brien, LLP | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 510 Thornall St., Suite 200 | | | |
| Address (line 3) | Edison, NJ 08837 | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 732-632-9463 | | | | |
| Name | Paulette R. Carey, Esq. | | | |
| Address (line 1) | Buchman & O'Brien, LLP | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 510 Thornall St., Suite 200 | | | |
| Address (line 3) | Edison, NJ 08837 | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Pages | Enter the total number of pages of the including any attachments. | attached conveyance document | # 3 | |
| Enter either th | Application Number(s) or Registre Trademark Application Number or the Registration demark Application Number(s) | | · · · | |
| | | | | |
| Number of | Properties Enter the total number of | of properties involved. # 1 | | |
| Fee Amour | · . | es Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 | | |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed × Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # | | | | |
| | Authorization | n to charge additional fees: Yes | No | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | |
| Paulet | te R. Carey | Tello V. Couca | 01-12-00 | |
| Name | of Person Signing | Signature | Date Signed | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002026 FRAME: 0614

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

DONOHUE INC. hereby designates Buchman & O'Brien whose address is 510 Thornall Street, Suite 200, Edison, New Jersey 08837, United States of America, as its representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting its marks may be served.

DONOHUE INC.

Name:

Louis-Gilles Garnon Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Date: 24 January 2000
Place: Montreal

TRADE-MARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Champion International Corporation, a New York corporation, having a place of business at 1, Champion Plaza, Stamford, Connecticut, United States of America, 06921, (hereinafter the "Assignor"), owns the following trademark (including all common law rights accrued as a result of use) for which a federal trade-mark application has been filed in the United States as follows (hereinafter the "Trade-Mark"):

Trade-mark Application No. Filing date

FULL CIRCLE RECYCLER 75-356228 September 12, 1997

WHEREAS, Donohue Inc., a Quebec corporation, having a place of business at 500 Sherbrooke Street West, Suite 800, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H3A 3C6, (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignee's rights, title and interest in and to the said Trade-Mark including the application therefor, and all common law rights accrued through use in relation to services provided in the field of the collection and process of recycling paper beginning July 5, 1995.

WHEREAS the Assignor covenants that except for U.S, Serial No. 75/335,829 for "CHAMPION RECYLING THE FULL CIRCLE RECYCLER" (hereinafter the "Trademark Application"), it has not applied for or obtained any other registration in respect of the said Trade-Mark in the United States.

WHEREAS the Assignor agrees to execute all such documents, forms and authorizations prepared by Assignee, and to depose or swear any declaration or oath necessary for the unconditional and complete abandonment of the Trademark Application.

WHEREAS, the Assignor covenants that at the present date the said Trade-Mark is free from all encumbrances, including but not limited to, any other license, assignment or security which could affect the ownership rights of the Assignor in the said Trade-Mark, (including the common law rights associated therewith and the pending application for registration except for US Registration Number 1750461 which was cited by the United States Trademark Office to support a refusal to register the Trade-mark.), at any time and in any manner whatsoever.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002026 FRAME: 0616

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that

- 1) For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors or assigns:
 - a) all the rights, title and interest of the Assignor in the said Trade-Mark existing at common law by virtue of the use thereof beginning July 5, 1995 in relation to services provided in the field of the collection and process of recycling paper;
 - b) all right, title and interest in the said application number 75-356228 in respect of the said Trade-Mark; and
 - c) the goodwill of the business relating to the services provided in the field of collection and process of recycling paper in respect of which the said Trade-Mark has been used.
- 2) The Assignor agrees, at Assignee's sole expense, to render reasonable and necessary assistance to the Assignee in completing the said application for registration and to depose or swear any lawful and truthful oath which may be required and to produce and provide copies of all relevant evidence of the use of the said Trade-Mark which may be in Assignor's possession for the further assuring and vesting full right, title and interest to the said Trade-Mark in favour of the Assignee.
- 3) The Assignee has been informed that U.S. Application Number 75-356228 was refused registration as confusingly similar to prior U.S. Registration No. 1750461. The Assignee has also been informed that prosecution of U.S. Application

TRADEMARK REEL: 002026 FRAME: 0617

Number 75-356228 has been suspended pending the cancellation of prior U.S. Registration No. 1750461 for failure to file a Section 8 Affidavit. Signed at 40/14/10

> CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

By:

Name:

Title:

Signed at /on red, Over Gords, on 10/18/89.

DONOHUE INC.

By:

Title: Vice Diegiclant, General Course uncl Corporare Samerary

3

RECORDED: 02/09/2000